

JOSEPH MARCHESE Mayor

GREG THOMAS Chief of Police

JASON NORTON Deputy Chief – Operations Commander 1710 Plainfield Road Darien, Illinois 60561-5044 Administration 630.971.3999 FAX 630.971.4326 Police Response 9-1-1 www.darien.il.us

POLICE COMMITTEE June 20, 2022 Meeting Minutes Police Department Training Room 1710 Plainfield Road

- 1. Call to Order
 - The meeting was called to order at 6:03 p.m. in attendance were Chairman Joe Kenny, Aldermen Chlystek and Vaughan and Chief Thomas.
- 2. Public Comment and Communications **There was no public comment.**
- 3. Approval of Meeting Minutes from the May 16, 2022 meeting.

 Alderman Chlystek motioned to approve the minutes seconded by Alderman Vaughan. The minutes were unanimously approved.
- 4. Agenda Memo A resolution authorizing the purchase of consulting services from MP Preparedness Consulting, Inc. for the development of an Emergency Operations Plan using Department of Justice award money in the amount of \$11,550.
 - Chief Thomas advised the last time the plan was updated was in 2018. It is much easier to use a consulting service to complete this task given that it requires many hours and we don't have the expertise in house to complete it. A discussion ensued about what is included in the plan. Chief informed the committee it includes both natural and man-made disasters such as a bombing.
 - Alderman Vaughan motioned to approve seconded by Alderman Chlystek. The motion was unanimously approved.
- 5. Agenda Memo An ordinance authorizing the sale or disposal of surplus property Chief Thomas commented that there are a few larger items on the list that are no longer useful to the City.
 - Aldermen Chlystek motioned to approve seconded by Alderman Vaughan. The ordinance was unanimously approved.
- 6. District 86 Township High School Intergovernmental Agreement
 Chief Thomas explained that this is an annual agreement. There are two changes
 this year first one is a title change to school counselor and the next is the review date.
 A question was raised as to how threats to the school are handled. Chief Thomas

explained that there are many different ways and it depends how and where the threat was received and who made the threat. The agreement spells out mutual communication between the police and the school.

Alderman Chlystek motioned to approve seconded by Alderman Vaughan. The motion was unanimously approved.

7. Adjournment

Alderman Chlystek motioned to adjourn seconded by Alderman Vaughan. The meeting was adjourned at 6:18 p.m.

Approved:		Alderman:	
	Date		Thomas Chlystek
Chairman:		Alderman:	
	Joseph Kenny		Lester Vaughan